Montgomery, County of Lycoming and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

PARCEL NUMBER ONE

BEGINNING at the intersection of the western building line on Main Street, with the southern line of land now or 

formerly of Oscar Johns, said point being two hundred ninety-one and five tenths (291.5) feet South of the center 

between curbs on Houston Avenue as measured along the western building line of Main Street; thence southerly 

along the western building line of Main Street, twenty-five (25) feet to the land now or formerly of Frederick M. 

Hartranft; thence westerly along the northern line of land now or formerly of Frederick M. Hartranft and land now or 

formerly of John F. Derr, one hundred fourteen (114) feet to an iron pin on the eastern line of an alley; thence 

northerly along the eastern line of said alley, twenty-eight and three tenths (28.3) feet to an iron pin; thence easterly 

along land now or formerly of Oscar Johns, one hundred twenty-seven and two tenths (127.2) feet to the place of 

beginning.

PARCEL NUMBER TWO

BEGINNING at the curb line on the west side of Main Street and center of fire wall between property now or formerly 

of John C. Decker and John F. Derr; thence along said curb line in a southerly direction, fifty (50) feet to line of land 

no or formerly of John Miller; thence along land now or formerly of said Miller in a westerly direction, one hundred 

thirty-five and two-twelfths (135 2/12) feet to a point; thence along line parallel with the Main Street line of this 

property and in a northerly direction, fifty (50) feet to a point opposite center of the fire wall above described; thence 

through center of said fire wall in an easterly direction, one hundred thirty -five and two twelfths (135 2/12) feet to a 

curb line on Main Street, the place of beginning. Containing 6,760 feet more or less.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to any and all conditions, restrictions, covenants, rights-of-way, etc., as heretofore 

contained in the prior chain of title.